
Tournament in Bruges

held   11th March 1393
led by

Jean d'Aa Sr. de Gruuthuse
and

Jean de Ghistelles Sr. de Gistel & Harnes

Edited by
Steen Clemmensen

CONTENTS:

Introduction 2

Manuscripts 2

Summary 3

References 4

Illustration 7

The participants and their arms and crests 9

Ordinary of arms 22

Name index 24

©  Steen Clemmensen, Farum, Danmark, 2010, www.armorial.dk



Introduction:

On 11 March 1393 a tournament was held on the Groote Markt in the flemish town of Bruges al.
Brugge between Jean de Gruuthuse (as appellant, with 49 companions) and his cousin Jean de
Ghistelles (as defendant, with 48 companions).  This was a local arrangement as most of the
participants came from the town patriciate or held properties in the surrounding Vrije Kwartier.

The participants are known from several manuscripts, which are often appended to the Traité de la
forme et devis comme on fait les tournois by Réné d'Anjou D.Lorraine & C.Provence and titular
king of Sicily (d.1480). The present edition is based primarily on the illustration in TBG/g (le
Blancq copy) as conferred with Willems TBG. Several other editions are available, most recently
the one in flemish by Jean-Marie van den Eeckhout, to whom I express my gratitude for allowing
me to use it to correct and amend the identifications and notes in Clemmensen OM. The Eeckhout
TBG together with Eeckhout FM have several details and references omitted here.

This edition follows the editiorial principles described in my earlier publications, with several items
having the arms emended. The names and places might be in either french or flemish. The
numeration is 1-50 for the Gruuthuse party (as a-00 to a-49 in Eeckhout TBG) and 51-99 for the
Ghistelles party (as b-00 to b-48). The Eeckhout edition also gives the legends from several
manuscripts and editions as follows: wa/wb for Willems TBG, va/vb for Praet LG, pa/pb for Piot
MS, la/lb for leBlancq (Annuaire de Noblesse Belge, 1893:194-203, 1894:187-196), and ca/cb for
F.J. de Castro y Toledo (TBG/d), see Eeckhout FM 1:xv and de Prelle.

Manuscripts:

Several editions and notes are mentioned in Eeckhout TBG, but not repeated here. Neither have
most of the manuscripts below been consulted. They are listed here for reference only.

TBG/a, 15th C, Paris, BnF, ms.fr.2692-2696, Rene d'Anjou, Traité de tournois, TBG appended to
BnF fr.2693, "11.06.1392",  owned by Hector le Breton Sr de la Doynetrie in 1616 (herald and
owner of LBR) and by Sr de le Hay fl.1707.

TBG/b, 16th C, 89 arms, Paris, BnF; ms.fr.22485:3r-9v; paper, 65 ff; folio; made by Gaillard in
Bruxelles; also noted as Gaignieres 879;  used by Willems TBG (40 Gruuthuyse; 49 Ghistelles).

TBG/c, Aix, Bibl.Municipale, ms.1152:346r. -

TBG/d, Bruxelles, AME, ms.265; by F.J. de Castro y Toledo.

TBG/e, Carpentras, Bibl.Municipale, ms.1817:286r.

TBG/f, Paris, BnF, ms.Bourgogne 7810:54n. -

TBG/g, 17th C, 99 arms, ms in private ownership (Steenhuyse ?); paper, 445 x 290 mm, 2 pp.;
bound; fairly rough artwork and lettering - like draft notes and only; partly coloured and many arms
miscoloured; Or very faded; outer rim cut; legends in flemish (placed before the ¤ in the list of
items).   Gruuthuse party on left and Ghistelles party on right of 2 facing pages, each of 5 rows of
10. Dated 11th March. Arms of the principals on mid-page almost covered by spine, they are
without crests. It has 9 items in Gruuthuse row 2;  9 items in Ghistelles row 3, but with 1

2



uncoloured insert below; 1 blank unnamed at the end of Ghistelles row 4. The arms of the
Gruuthuse party [1-50] are in courtoisie, i.e. facing their opponents. Crests, except where
mentioned, are frisian caps ch. coats-of-arms. Reproduced as item 61 in 'Te Wapen, Heraldiek,
teken van gezag en identiteit', 2004, Bruges exposition in Museum Arenthuis.

TBG/h, Paris, BnF, ms.fr.5483:333n-336n + 346n.

Summary:

In itself, this collection of arms and crests is just one of several occational armorials listing the
names of the participants of a tournament – and a minor local one at that. But at the same time it is,
as far as I can tell, the only or at least one of the few sources of colour representations of several
families of the minor flemish town-based noble patriciate of the time.

One major problem facing modern editors of medieval armorials is their lack of local knowledge of
the minor nobility in the various foreign regions. If one works near a major library, it is usually
possible to identify most families from the upper and middle nobility, if they managed to get
remembered into the late-16th century and survived into the standard works of reference like the
german Siebmacher, belgian Rietstap or english Burke/Papworth. It also helps, if their seals were
noted in one of the volumes of Demay, de Raadt or other industrious archivists. Failing this, one has
to use much digging in more or less obscure publications of local history from the last three
centuries, cartularies and collections of seals. Such a mode of work is usually only open to scholars
and amateurs with a focus on and a place in the region.  And then this must be followed by a fair
amount of analysis and intelligent guesswork to fit the coat-of-arms and the person or family
together. Comparing the Eeckhout TBG with the preliminary identifications of five years earlier in
Clemmensen OM, one may assess the importance of local knowledge and the need of cooperation.
The end result was a hit rate increase from 86 to 99%, only one person, Rysele [87] in my view,
being a questionable identification, due to the difficulty of matching the information available to a
minor one of several families.

The provenance of the contents is also interesting. The expenses and the date of the occation was
noted in the town accounts, and we know that for many such occations the participants were listed
or even put into verse (Clemmensen TSO, TCH). But we really do not know why Réné d'Anjou or
one of his earlier copyists chose to append a version of exactly this list of names and arms to his
treatise. But it allowed the list to survive in several manuscripts of differing artistic value and
precision, after translations between french and flemish, not to mention later interpretations.

The participants themselves were men in their prime led by the heads of the two major families,
Gruuthuse and Ghistelles. One may note that many of the participating families were intermarried
across both parties and that several of the Gruuthuse party served with Jean de Ghistelles 15 years
later. The town patriciate were as warlike as the nobility of the countryside – perhaps they were as
much country gentlemen as bourgeois – viz. the many who joined the expeditionary force of Jean
'sans peur', son and heir of the count-duke Philippe 'hardi' of Flanders and Bourgogne for the
crusade that ended in defeat, death and capture at Nicopolis in 1396. Some of the older men had
already fought for the D.Brabant at Baesweiler in 1371, only to be ransomed in 1374.

Steen Clemmensen
Farum, december 2010

3



References

(1) Armorials:
Most items from armorials with editions noted as drafts or in prep. as well as notes on other copies may be found in
Clemmensen OM. Several editions of armorials contain  further references and notes on families and personalities.

APA   London, British Library, Add. 11542 fo.96r-102v, Armorial de la Paix d’Arras [APA/a]; Paris, Bibliothèque
nationale de France, Ms.Fr.8199 fo.12r-46v [APA/b].

BEL  Paris, BnF,  ms.fr.5230, armorial Bellenville [Jequier BEL; Pastoureau BEL]

BER  Paris, BnF,  ms.fr.4985, armorial dit de Berry [Boos BER].

BHM  Stockholm, Svenska Riksarkivet, Codex Bergshammar, [Raneke BHM].

CAM  Wien, ÖSA, Toison d'or, Ms. 51, armorial de la Cour Amoureuse , a.o. [Bozzolo CAM].

CNK  Bruxelles, KBR Ms. 675 fo.41-51, armorial de Coninck (Flanders part)  [Eeckhout CNK].

ETO   Paris, BA, MS.4790, armorial équestre de la Toison d'or & de l'Europe [P&P ETO; P&W ETO; Larchey ETO] .

FW = HE = HER  Herald's Roll, alias FitzWillam's version [Humphery-Smith FW].

GEL  Bruxelles, KBR,  Ms. 15652-56, Armorial Gelre  [Bergens GEL; Adam GEL].

LBQ  Paris, BnF, ms.fr.5232:5r-572r, Un provincial d’armoyries .. Le Blancq. [Popoff LBQ, trans; Clemmensen LBQ,
draft].

LBR  Paris, AN, AE I 25no.5 (MM 684), armorial Le Breton alias Montjoie-Chandon [Boos LBR].

LLG   Paris, BnF, ms.fr. 24049 fo.71v-80r, armorial Lalaing [Popoff LLG].

LYN  Bruxelles, Bibliothéque Royale Albert Ier, Ms.II.6567, Armorial Lyncenich, mistakenly named Gymnich from a
misreading. A full edition of this mid 15th Century paper and aquatint manuscript is in preparation by E. de Boos and
S.Clemmensen [Boos LYN].

MIL   Privately owned  manuscript , armorial Miltenberg [Loutsch MIL].

NAV  Paris, BnF, ms.fr.14356, armorial dit du héraut Navarre. [Clemmensen NAV, draft].

NLU   Nancy, Bibliothèque Municipale Ms.1727 ’Armorial de Nicolas de Lutzelbourg’ .

PRT  Paris, BnF, ms.n.acq.fr.1075, armorial Clément Prinsault. [Clemmensen PRT, draft].

TCO   Wien, ÖNB, Ms. I.3297, Rôle de Tournoi de Compiegne 1278. [Boos TCO, transcription].

URF  Paris, BnF, ms.fr.32753, armorial d'Urfé. [Clemmensen URF, draft].

VER Paris, BnF, ms.fr.2249, armorial dit du héraut Vermandois. [Boos VER, in prep.]

WIN  den Haag, KNGGW, Wijnbergen Wappenbok.  [Adam WIN].

2.  Collections of seals:

XDA + XDP  Germain Demay: Inventaire des sceaux de l'Artois & Picardie. - Paris 1877.

XDC  Germain Demay: Inventaire des sceaux de la Collection Clerambault  I-II. - Paris 1885-1888.

4



XDD  L. Douët d'Arcq: Inventaire & Documents .. Collections de sceaux ..  I-III. - Paris 1863-1865.

XDF   Germain Demay:  Inventaire des sceaux de la Flandre. I-II. - Paris  1873.

XRA  Jean-Théodore de Raadt: Sceaux armoiriés des Pays-Bas et des pays avoirsinant  I-IV. - Bruxelles 1897-1901.

XRO / XPO  J. Roman: Pieces augmentaires. Inventaire des sceaux .. du pieces originales .. de BN Paris I-II. - Paris
1909.

3.  Books and articles

Paul Adam-Even et L. Jéquier, Un armorial francais du XIIIe siècle. L’armorial Wijnberghen, Archives Héraldiques
Suisses, 65 (1951):49-62, 101-110; 66 (1952): 28-36, 64-68, 103-111; 68 (1954): 55-80. [Adam WIN].

Père Anselme de Sainte-Marie: Histoire Genealogique et chronologique de la Maison royale de France, des Pairs,
Grand Officiers de la Couronne & de la Maison du Roy & des anciens Barons du Royaume .., 3rd. Ed, I-IX. - Paris
1726-1733.

Christiane van den Bergen-Pantens: Gelre, BR Ms 15652-56. [Bergens GEL; Adam GEL] – Leuven 1992, introduction,
B/W facsimile, and commentary by Paul Adam-Even as printed in Archives Héraldiques Suisses, 1961-1968.

Emmanuel de Boos: L'armorial Le Breton. [Boos LBR] - Paris 2004.

Carla Bozzolo & Hèléne Loyau: La cour amoureuse dite de Charles VI. I-III [Bozzolo CAM] - Paris 1982.

F.C. Butkens: Trophées tant sacrés que profanes du duché de Brabant ..; I-II + Supl. 1-2 [Butkens T] - den Haag 1724-
1727.

Steen  Clemmensen: Pragtfuld udgave af et ufuldendt pragtstykke, Heraldisk Tidsskrift, 2002, 86:276-281[Clemmensen
PU, review of P&P ETO].

Steen Clemmensen:  The Armorials. Groups and relations , Genealogica & Heraldica, Actes du 26th Congress of
Genealogical and Heraldric Sciences, Bruges, September 2004, 163-173 [Clemmensen A] – Brussel 2006.

Steen Clemmensen: Armorial de la Paix d’Arras. A roll of arms of the participants of the Peace Conference at Arras
1435. Heraldiske Studier 4. [Clemmensen APA] – Copenhagen 2006, www.armorial.dk .

Steen Clemmensen: An Ordinary of Medieval Armorials, CD-ROM, Heraldiske Studier 5, Societas Heraldica
Scandinavica [Clemmensen OM] - Copenhagen 2006; www.armorial.dk, 2010 (version 1.1).

Steen Clemmensen: Tournament at Saint Omer 1377 in segment 46 of the Armorial d'Urfé . [Clememnsen TSO] -
www.armorial.dk, 2008.

Steen Clemmensen: Tournament at Chauvency 1285. [Clemmensen TCH] -  www.armorial.dk, 2008.

Jean-Marie van den Eeckhout: Le grand armorial equestre de la Toison d'or - l'armorial de Flandre. [Eeckhout ETO] -
Sint-Niklas, 1997.

Jean-Marie van den Eeckhout: Wapenboeck de Coninck. Heren en ridders in het 14de eeuwse Vlaanderen. [Eeckhout
CNK] - Sint-Niklas 2004.

Jean-Marie van den Eeckhout:  Armorial de la Flandre medievale. [Eeckhout FM] - Sint-Niklas, 2009.

Jean-Marie van den Eeckhout: Het Toornoi van Brugge van Dinsdag 11 Maart 1393. Vlaamse Stam, 2010, 46/5:377-
406. [Eeckhout TBG].

ESNF = Schwennike &al.

5

http://www.armorial.dk/
http://www.armorial.dk/
http://www.armorial.dk/
http://www.armorial.dk/


J. Gaillard: Bruges et Franc de Bruges, leur magistrates et leur noblesse, I-IV. -  1857-1860.

Léon Jéquier & R. van Berchem: Sceaux et armoiries de la maison de Ranst et de Berchem du XIIIe au XVIe siècle.
Archives d'Héraldique, 94S (1980) 1-48.

Léon Jéquier, L’armorial Bellenville, Cahiers d’Héraldique, 5 (1983). [Jequier BEL].

Jacques de Hemricourt  (ed. Salbray):  Mirroir des nobles de Hasbaye  .. 1102-1398 [Hemricourt M] - Bruxelles 1673.

Lorédan Larchey: Le Grand Armorial de la Toison d’or et de l’Europe. [Larchey ETO] - Paris 1890;

Jean-Claude Loutsch, L’armorial Miltenberg, un armorial de la fin du XVe siècle, Archivum Heraldicum / Archives
Héraldiques Suisses, 103 (1989): 95-165; 104 (1990): 40-67, 122-164; 106 (1992): 42-68; 107 (1993): 61-141.[Loutsch
MIL].

Michel Pastoureau et Michel Popoff, Grand armorial équestre de la Toison d’or, fac-similé du manuscrit no 4790,
propriété de la Bibliothèque nationale de France, conservé par la Bibliothèque de l’Arsenal, I-II  [P&P ETO =
Pastoureau ETO]. - Saint-Jorioz 2001. Also available on CD-ROM from the BnF.

Michel Pastoureau et Michel Popoff, Armorial Bellenville – BnF ms.fr.5230, [Pastoreau BEL] - St.Jorioz 2004;

R. Pinches and A. Wood: An European Armorial. [P&W ETO = Pinches ETO] – London 1971;

C. Piot:  Notice historique et généalogique de la maison de Straten. [Piot MS] – Bruxelles 1877, pl.4-5.

Michel Popoff: Armorial Lalaing. [Popoff LLG] - Paris 1989.

L. van Praet:  Recherches de Louis de Bruges, seigneur de Gruthuyse.[Praet LG] – Paris 1831, pp.265-312.

de Prelle: Tournoi de Bruges – 1393.  Annuaire de Noblesse Belge, 1893:194-203, 1894:187-196.

Jan Raneke: Bergshammarvapenboken – et medeltidsheraldisk studie. [Raneke BHM] - Lund 1975.

Jean-Baptiste Rietstap: Armorial général précédé d'un dictionnaire des termes de blason. - 1884-87, 2nd Ed.; reprint
1965, Barnes & Noble, N.Y.;

V. & H.V. Rolland: Illustrations to Rietstap's Armorial. - Bruxelles 1903-1926, reprint Ramsbury 1991.

Dieter Schwennicke, Freytag-Loringhoven FB, Isenburg WK:  Europaische Stammtafeln, Neue Folge , I-XIX(+);
Stammtafeln zur Geschichte Europäischer Staaten. [ESNF] - Marburg - 1990-2005.

Siebmacher's Wappenbuch , Das neue Siebmacher, vols. 1-35 + A-H, 1856-1912; reprint edition 1994-2000 [Sieb].

Berthold von Waldstein-Wartenburg: Die Wappenbücher Herzog Albrechts VI. Von Österreich.  Vol. II. [Waldstein
ING] - Wien 1990.

Ernst Warlop:  de Vlaamse Adel voor 1300, I-IV. [Warlop FN] -  Handzame, 1968.

J.H. Willems:  Armorial francais. 10:187-201 [Willems TBG].

-  -   -

 Te Wapen, Heraldiek, teken van gezag en identiteit, Museum Arenthuis exhibition 2004, Brugge.

6



  11 - 2

  20 - 12

  30 - 21

       1

  40 - 31

  50 - 41

TBG/g:   the Gruuthuis party

7



  52 - 61

  62 - 71

  72 - 80

      51

  81 - 89

  90 - 99

TBG/g:  the Ghistelles party

8



‘int jaer ons heeren 1392 op den 11en daech van meerte was een steekspel ende tornoye te brugge op
den marckt by den seer edelen heere vanden groethuysen beroepene teghen den moghende heere van
ghistelles elck met de voorschreven persoonen teweeten op de rechte syde met groethuysen ende op
de slincke syde van met ghistelles’

1 hooghe ende moghende heere mer jan riddere heer van gruthuuse fla
saltire; cross; =; =  {GA, OS}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

The leader of the first party, Jan (II) van der Aa Sr de Gruuthuse, d.c.1400,  husband of isabelel de
Looz d'Agimont,  grand veneur de Flandre and principal of Bruges. Aa qtg Gruuthuse.
ESNF 9:66;  XRA 1:157;
ETO:513; GEL:820; BEL:578; NAV:1195; URF:2123;

2 mer hendryck van berghen ¤ henri de berghes fla
1  V AOG 3 mascles & chief ch. 3 pales
no crest ornament A horse's head

Hendrick van Bautershem Sr Bergen-op-Zoom, d.1418, husband of Johanna van der Aa
Dm.Grimbergen.
TBG/g: banner.
XRA 1:401t39n1;
LLG:32; VER:12; MIL:499; TCO:128; URF:2116; LBR:585;

3 willem van herseele ¤ guillaume de herssele bra
fess acc. lion isst; bend of lozenges; =; =   {ABG, AG}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Guillaume de Herssele, fl.1412, of a family of échevins of Bruxelles. Oemen qtg Herzele. He or another
 Willem sealed in 1411 with similar arms, but differenced with a canton ch. tower on Q1+4.
Rolland 3:187*; XRA 2:72;
NLU:1143; BHM:280*; LYN:1243*; GEL:870*;  NLU:1161* (variants);

4 raessen van goedemont ¤ rasse de godemont hes
1  G O semy of fleurs-de-lis
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Rasse de Warfusée S.Harduemont, son of Rasse de Warfusée S.Waroux (d.1403) and Margareta de
Harduemont.
TBG/g: {Gu roundel Or in chf dx}, possibly the remains of the Waroux lion.
Hemricourt M 87-102+183;  XRA 3:28-31;
BHM:1193; LYN:226+1509;

5 wouter van ranst ¤ gauthier de ranst bra
1  A G 3 pales
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Gauthier / Wouter van Ranst. The basic arms of a major family from the Malines/Mechlin-Antwerp
area.
TBG/d: crescent Or in chf;
ESNF 8:30-31; Jequier & Berchem: AH:94S(1980)1-48; XRA 1:238 + 491t50n2 + 3:192-194;
BHM:265; LYN:1171;

6 hendrick van berghen b ¤ henri de berghes fla
1  V AAX OG 3 mascles acc. bend & chief ch. 3 pales
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Hendrijk van Berghe (Bautershem), probably a bastard brother of Hendrick [2].
Willems: plain Bautershem.
ESNF 7:102;
see [2];

9



            7 mer robrecht van leewerghem ¤ robert de lewerghem fla
1  B OO lion cr., billety
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Robert de Leeuwerghem, d.c1419, younger son of Giselbrecht S.Leeuwergem.
TBG/g: lion cr, flory; Willems: Az lion Or;
XDF:1202-1203;
VER:406; CNK:256*; NLU:1418*; ETO:601* (vulned with fleur-de-lis); URF:1859*; CNK:147*;

8 jan van rokeghem ¤ jean de rokeghem fla
1  O G cross
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van Rockeghem, d.1430.
TBG/g: cross ch. mullet Ar;
Rolland 5:175*;  XRA 3:263*;
LBQ:1865*; CNK:224*; NLU:1423*; BHM:876*; ETO:568* (Or cross Gu acc. double tressure flory Vt);

9 jan van brandeghem fla
1  E G lion rampant
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van Brandeghem, d.1405, of Bruges, bailif of Ninove 1390-1405.
TBG/g: Ar lion cr. Gu.
XRA 1:320*;

10 h wouter van weldere ¤ gauthier de weldere fla
1  O + canton {Gu saltire Ar}
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Gauthier / Wouter van Weldene, probably a bâtard lof van der Aa dit Oultre, châtelains of Ypres.
TBG/g = {Ar canton of Oultre / Aa}.

11 de bastardt parys ¤ le batard paris fla
1  X O AG barruly & bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Probably a bastard of Jean Paris, d.1391, who in 1377 was in the service of Gerard de Ghistelles
Willems: Ar 4 bars Gu acc. bend Sa;
NAV:1215* (3 bars fretty; Jan);

12 jan vander haeghen ¤ jean de le hache fla
1  A GS 3 bars acc. 3 martlets in chf
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van der Haeghen, from Sluis.
TBG/g: barry Ar-Gu acc. 3 martlets Sa in chf; Willems: field Or;
Rolland 3:132*;

13 jan van gruythuysen ¤ jean seigneur de gruthuisse fla
saltire; cross; =; =  {GA, OS}

torse AO ibex' head betw wings

Jan (III) van der Aa, d.1438, husband of Agnes de Mortagne Dm.Espierre, son of Jean (II) S.Gruuthuse
 [1].
TBG/g: banner added;

14 de heere van steenchuysen ¤ le seigneur de steen huise fla
1  X QAG OB bendy & lion in ombre & border indented compony
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Félix de Steenhuyse, d.1424, Sr..Steenhuize (ar Oudenaarde, can Nederbrakel, fla) & S.Avelgem (ar
Courtrai, can Avelgem), sovereign bailiff of Flanders 1405-24 and father of Marguerite, later wife of Jan
 (IV) van der Aa [13]. TheTrazegnies used similar arms and cri de guerre. Arms emended.
TBG/g: border compony; Willems: border Ar.
XRA 3:465-466;
CAM:406; NLU:1419*; BEL:601*; GEL:983*; URF:1770*; ETO:528*; CNK:7*; GEL:1521* (variants);

10



15 guidolf van gruythuysen ¤ guidolf de la gruthuisse fla
saltire; cross; =; =  {GA, OS}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Guidolf / Geldolf van der Aa-Gruuthuyse, bailiff of Aalst 1385, and of Termonde 1388, brother of Jan
(III) [1]. Aa qtg Gruuthuse.

16 aernoud van sweueghem ¤ arnaud de sweaueghem fla
1  X QEG OB bendy & lion in ombre & border compony
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Arnold van Zweveghem (Steenhuyse), fl.1410.
TBG/g: no border; Willems: Or lion Ar acc. 2 bends Az & 'filière' Ar-Gu;
CNK:7; GEL:1521; see [14];

17 hector vander gracht b ¤ hector de fosses fla
1  S + canton {Ar chevron Gu betw 3 martlets Sa}
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Hector van der Gracht, fl.1420, a bastard of Oliver van der Gracht, using a canton of Gracht. Fosse is
the french translation of the flemish Gracht.
TBG/g: hector van der gracht;
LYN:2022*; NLU:1447*; ETO:547*; BHM:857* (Gracht);  LYN:2061*; NLU:1448*; ETO:580*

18 jan geroelof fla
1  G BAA chevron fimbriated ch. buckle betw 3 mullets
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jean Gherlof al. Gheerolf, fl.1380, sheriff / échevin de l'Ecluse / schepen of Sluis 1406. Probably the
one who was captured at Basweiler 1374.
TBG/g: Az 2 chevrons Ar betw 3 mullets Ar acc. roundel Or in fess point; Willems: Gu chevron Az
betw 3 estoiles Ar;
Eeckhout FM 1:168;  XRA 1:487;

19 robrecht roue ¤ robrecht de rouc nam
3 martlets; 2 chevrons; =; =   {AS, AG}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Robrecht le Rouc, son of Dominic le Rouc and Catharina de Morialme (Bailleul), from Namur. Master
 of the Hunt to the C.Flandre 1396.
TBG/g: field Q2+4 Az; TBG/d: robert de rave; Willems: robert de rone;

20 mer raessen van renty ¤ rasse de renty art
1  A G 3 axes
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Rasse de Renty, served at Nicopolis 1396.
TBG/g: mullet Sa in chf; Willems: border engrailed Az;
 XDD:3381;
FW:402; LYN:2251; LBR:519; BHM:1845; ETO:623; URF:1631; NAV:1095;

21 guido van caumont ¤ guido de caumont pon
1  A S 3 mullets
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Guido / Guyot / Gewijde de Caumont. Probably a cadet of Caumont-en-Hesdin in Ponthieu, who bore
 {Gu 3 mullets Or, crusily Or}.
XDA:239-244 + 1747; XDP:218-219; XDD:1655 (all Caumont-en-Hesdin);
CPF:68*; VER:416*; LBR:502*; NAV:1015*; URF:1647* (Gu-Or, crusily);

22 mer jan van dudselle ¤ jean de duzelle fla
chevron; chevron; =; =   {AG, GE}

no crest ornament AO ibex' head betw wings

Jan van Dudzele (Ghistelles) Sr Dudzele, d.1430. He was son of Roger de Ghistelles and Margareta,
heiress of Dudzele. Dudzele qtg Ghistelles.
TBG/g: pennon.
ESNF 7:97; XRA 1:495;
URF:1811*; CNK:15*; BEL:642*; GEL:952*; NAV:1196* (Ar chevron Gu, Dudzele); APA:180*;

11



23 mer lohys van moerkeke ridder ¤ louis van moerkerke fla
1  O GA+ saltire ch. 5 escallops acc. escutch {chevronny Or-Gu} in chf
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Lodewijk van Moerkerke (Praet), d.1423, councillor and chamberlain to D.Bourgogne, mayor of
Brugge, husband of Catherine, daughter of Boudewijn Maerschalck [67].
TBG/g: saltire Az, escutcheon uncoloured (of Courtroisin); Willems: escutcheon uncoloured;
Eeckhout FM; ESNF 3.2:294; Anselme 2:766
LBQ:1956; CNK:96; BEL:622; CNK:11*; NLU:1421*; URF:1836*; BHM:881*; ETO:573*;

24 jan van bouchout fla
1  B O+ 3 garbs acc. escutch {Ar fess of lozenges Gu} in fess point
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van Bouchout, from Brugge, present at Nicopolis 1396.
TBG/g: garbs &c, inescutcheon possibly Bousbeke (LBQ:2112); Willems: Az 4 arcs Or acc. écu {..};
 others: 3 bows (2:1) acc. escutcheon {Ar fess of lozenges Gu}} in fess pt.

25 julin van straten ¤ iwyn van straeten fla
1  G A 3 swords inv per  bend in pale
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Iwain van der Straten, d.1419, son of Jan S.Jabbeke and Margareta van Dudzele (Ghistelles). A Jan
van der Straten of the family from Franc de Bruges al. Brugse Vrije was in the Teutonic Order until
1386.
TBG/g: uncoloured, 3 swords per pale in fess; Willems: Guillaume de Strate;
Paravicini PR 2:151; Rolland 5:360*; XRA 3:488 (Franc de Bruges) + 1:347t32n1 (Ric, 1226);
XDD:3653;
LYN:2101; URF:1797; CNK:165;

         26 lieven van steenlant fla
1  G ABO fess fretty acc. 3 mullets in chf
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Lievin van Steelant, fl.1402, served as schepen in Brugse Vrije.
TBG/g, Willems: fess ch. 3 saltires;
CNK:178; URF:1779*; GEL:977*; LYN:2032*; CNK:124* (fess fretty);

27 loys van den berghe fla
1  O GA saltire ch. 5 annulets
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Lodewijk van den Berge,  fl.1410, lived in Bruges, sheriff / échevin / schepen in 1400. The head of
the family, Josse, held the lordship of Watervliet-in-Handzame.
TBG/g: Louis v.d.Berge, saltire Az; Willems: saltire Gu, gauthier de wingennes, transposed from
[29].
BHM:912; TCO:219; CNK:10; GEL:954; BHM:911; BEL:605; ETO:608; URF:1812; ETO:607;

28 mer hendrickxs craenhals ridder ¤ henri de craenhals fla
3 fleurs-de-lis p.n., lion; =; =    {BA, GA}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Hendrick Craenhals, fl.1404, served as sheriff in Bruxelles.
TBG/g: Q1 Az, Q2 uncoloured; Willems: Q1 Az;
Rolland 2:146;

29 wouter van wighene fla
1  V AOG 3 mascles & chief ch. 3 pales
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Wouter van Bautershem dit van Winghene, fl.1374-1425, second son of Hendrik (VII) S.Bautersem &
 Bergen-op-Zoom (d.1371).
TBG/d: waul van winghene; la-28: wauthier van winghene; Piot MS: field Az, wouter vâ wighene;
Praet LG: field Az, woute van wuighene; Willems has transposed this item with v.d.Berghe [27].
Eeckhout FM 1:37-38 (Berghe-Watervliet) + 1:460 (Winghene); XRA 4:258 (Roger S.Winghene,
1237); Warlop FN 1206; ESNF 7:102 (Bautershem);
see [2];

12



30 philips van cauwerburch ¤ philippe de coudenbourg fla
1  O GA chevron ch. 3 mullets
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Philips van der Couderborch, d.1419.
TBG/g: chevron uncoloured;
XRA 2:268;
CNK:214;

31 rennier van herselle ¤ rene de herselle bra
fess acc. lion isst; bend of lozenges; =; =   {ABG, AG}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Renier van Herzele, fl.1422. A son of [3].
Willems: Q2+4 field Or;
see [3];

32 le batard utenswane bra
1  G OB lion acc. bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Probably Hector Uterzwaene, d.1444, a natural son of Jan van Halle dit Mirabello dit Uterswaene.
TBG/g: lion guard; Eeckhout TBG: a-32;
CNK:152*; BHM:281*; GEL:852*; BEL:700*; URF:2115*; LLG:57*; NLU:1158*; NAV:1449* (less

33 galloys van massine b ¤ galois de mamines fla
1  B OG lion acc. bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jean dit Galois de Masmines (Rassegem), a bastard.
TBG/g: field Gu; Eeckhout TBG: a-31;
LLG:156*; CAM:279*; APA:197*; LYN:2002*; VER:403*; CNK:88*; URF:1760*; BEL:585*;

34 de b van utterswaene ¤ batard uitenswaene bra
1  G OB lion acc. bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Possibly Gallois Uterswane, another natural son of Jan Halle dit Mirabello dit Uterswaene, see [32].
Gallois served in the Nicopolis campaign of 1396.
Eeckhout TBG: a-33;
see [32];

35 philips van aertrycke fla
1  O S 6 pitchers
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Philips van Aertrijk, fl.1397, son of Simon S.Tillegem and Isabella van Maldeghem. The Aertrijk
arms can be either Or-Sa or Sa-Or.
TBG/g: circular figures illegible and uncoloured, might be escallops, 3:2:1, pennon added; Willems:
blazoned pignates, 3:3;
Eeckhout FM 1:3; XRA 1:164; Rolland 1:13;

36 lodewyck van aertrycke fla
1  O S+ 6 pitchers acc. escutch {Ar cross Gu acc. 12 martlets Gu} in fess point
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Lodewijk van Aertrijk, fl.1402, son of Simon S.Tillegem and Isabella van Maldeghem, brother of
Philips [35].
Willems: inescutcheon of Maldeghem missing, crest = wings Ar, crown Ar;

37 evrard rynvich ¤ everard rindvich fla
1  O B 6 fish hauriant (3:2:1)
no crest ornament B bull's horn curved

Everard Rijnvisch, d.1423, held properties in Ghent and Bruges, buried in Bruges.
TBG/g: proboscoid crest; Willems: 3:3, conrard rindvich;
XRA 3:230;

13



         38 balthasar langheraetchsoen ¤ balthasar langhegheraeds fla
1  O SGO per pale eagle isst & 3 towers
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Balthasar van Langheraet, probably son of Willem, citizen of Bruges.
Rolland 4:20;

         39 jacques bridelle fla
1  G A 3 horses' heads
torse N horse's head

Jacob Breijdel, d.1416, husband of Elisabeth van Aertrijke, of a patrician family of sheriffs of Bruges.
TBG/g: jakob / jan breydel, pennon added.
Rolland 1:317; XRA 1:325;

40 jooris hoste ¤ georges hoste fla
1  O GO bend ch. 3 squirrels
no crest ornament SA eagle's head betw wings

Joris al. Georges Hoste, fl.1408, from Bruges.
TBG/g: indistinct figure betw wings.
Rolland 3:228;

41 peter metteneye fla
1  G AO chevron betw 3 towers
no crest ornament AG swan's head betw wings

Peter Metteneije, d.1427.
Willems: not present;
XRA 2:475;

42 jacob broodelose fla
1  O GOS fess ch. 3 roundels & label
no crest ornament AG 2 bull's horn compony

Jacob Broodlos, fl.1413, sheriff and mayor of Brugge.
Willems: not present;

43 lodewijk van metteneye fla
1  G AGO chevron ch. mullet betw 3 towers
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Lodewijk Metteneije, from Bruges, took part in the Nicopolis crusade of 1396. Identical arms was
borne by Jehan Metten Eije, an écuyer d'écurie in 1393.
Willems: not present;
XRA 2:475 (Jean);

44 raisolt horne b andere sers busschaert lez byvys b ¤ ruuscaert bonin bastaert fla
1  B + canton {Gu saltire engr Ar betw 4 garbs Or}
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Richard Bonin, probably a bastard of Bonin S.Meulebeke, from Brugge.
Willems: not present; TBG/g: less garbs;
Eeckhout FM 1:51;
BEL:617* (3 garbs acc. bend); APA:192*; CNK:129* (saltire engrailed betw 4 garbs);

45 jan van themsecke b fla
1  O S 3 horses' heads
no crest ornament S horse's head

Jan van Themseke, fl.1402-1425, served at Nicopolis 1396.
Willems: not present.
Rolland 6:19; XRA 4:23;
LYN:2083; LYN:2110* (label);

14



          46 jacob van crombeecke hai
1  B AGA saltire ch. 5 mullets betw 3 mascles
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jacques de Quarouble, fl.1400, not Jacob van Crombeke. The Quaroubles had their land nr
Valenciennes in Hainaut, but also served the C.Flandres.
TBG/g: pennon added; Willems: not present.
XDF:1472;
CAM:739 (Wm); CAM:740* (ch. annulet, Jacques);

47 willem van crombeke vide corrout ¤ willem van crombeke hai
1  B AGA saltire ch. 5 mullets betw 3 mascles
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Guillaume de Quarouble, d.1438.
Willems: not present;
see [46];

48 jan van crombeke andere corrout ¤ jan van crombeke hai
1  B AGA saltire ch. 5 mullets betw 3 mascles & label
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jean de Quarouble, possibly son of Guillaume [47].
Willems: not present;
see [46];

49 achaet van dernicke fla
1  B A 3 axes
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jacob Hacart from Tournai / Doornik, no details.
TBG/g: pennon; Willems: not present;

50 jan de carlier fla
1  B ZA chevron betw 3 axes
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan Carlier, fl.1402, from Brugge.
TBG/g: Az chevron vairy (uncoloured) betw 3 axes Ar; Willems: not present.
Rolland 2:27 = Az-Or-Ar;

51 hooge ende moghende heere jan ridder here van ghistelle ¤ haut et puissant seigneur fla
jean de ghistelles

1  G E chevron
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

The leader of the second party, Jean (VI) de Ghistelles Sr de Ghistelles & Harnes, d.1414, Captain-
general of Flanders 1393. He married secondly Jeanne de Châtillon de St.Lambert, possibly the item
mentioned by Willems as "France de Châtillon dame de St.Lambert de Marle de la Tombel" with
illegible arms placed sinister impaling Ghistelle al. Gistel.
ESNF 7:96-99; XDF:946; XRA 1:495;
CAM:163; GRU:1141; LYN:2000; TCO:220; URF:1762; CNK:2; LBR:617; NLU:1393; NAV:1177;

52 mer willem van halewyn riddere ¤ guillaume de halluin fla
1  A S+ 3 lions acc. escutch {Ar cross Sa ch. 5 escallops Or}
no crest ornament AA lion isst cr. betw wings

Willem or Guillaume de Halluin Sr Uitkerke, d.1419, son of Roland S.Halluin al. Halewijn and
Marguerite van Gruuthuse (Aa), husband of Magareta Bonin. Inescutcheon of Uitkerke.
TBG/g: banner, inescutcheon is uncoloured cross; Willems: cross Sa;
Anselme 3:908;
CAM:153*; APA:184*; TMO:78*; CNK:4*; NLU:1403*; ETO:550*; GEL:931*; URF:1773*;

15



53 mer parceval van halewyn ridder ¤ perceval de halluin fla
1  A S+ 3 lions acc. escutch {Ar cross Sa ch. 5 escallops Or}
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Perceval de Halluin Sr Hanaples & Rollegem, o.s.p.l., brother of Guillaume [52] and nephew of
Oliver [54].
TBG/g: inescutcheon is uncoloured cross; Willems: cross Sa;
see [52];

54 mer olivier van halewyn riddere ¤ olivier de halluin fla
1  A SG 3 lions cr. acc. crescent
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Olivier de Halluin Sr d'Hemsrode & Laken, fl.1396, brother of Guillaume [52].
Willems: crescent absent;

55 mer willem van nevele riddere ¤ guillaume de nevele fla
1  A G cross
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Willem van Nevele (Mortagne), d.1399, son of Willem dit Gauwain S.Oosthove and Willemina
Halluin dit Deurwarder Dm.Lichtervelde, husband of Maria de Ghistelles The lordship of Nevele near
Gent went by marriage from descendants of the burggraves of Courtrai to the Mortagnes and on to
Fosseux, held by Jean S.Pousselle & Nevele & Hubiermont {Gu 3 bars gemel Ar} around 1395.
Arms of Mortagne.
Eeckhout FM 2:92;  XRA 3:34; XDD:1039; XDF:1399 (Nevele); XRA 1:463 (Fosseux);
TCO:214; LYN:2014; CNK:28; GEL:993; FW:427; URF:1764; ETO:596; BHM:902; WIN:1255;

56 mer jan blaccnaert rid ¤ jean blanquart fla
1  B OA chevron, flory
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jean Blanckaert, fl.1386, d.1422, from Bruges, chamberlain to Jean 'sans peur' D.Bourgogne, served
as naval commander and captain of Sluis.
TBG/g, Willems: chevron alone.
Rolland 1:225;
LYN:2046; LYN:2097* (label);

57 mer jan van lembeke rid ¤ jan van lembeke fla
1  A GB fess & label
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van Lembeke, d.1396, at Nicopolis, from a lordship north of Gent.
TBG/g: field Or, label Sa; Willems: label Sa.
Rolland 4:84*, fla; GNF *;  XDF:1204; XRA 2:332
CNK:172; BEL:607*; LBQ:1925*;

58 daniel van halewyn ¤ daniel de halluin fla
1  A SG 3 lions cr. & label
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Daniel de Halluin Sr Trochiennes / Drongen & Hansbeke, b.1361, o.s.p.1413, nephew of Willem [52]
 and brother of Jean Sr Halluin.
TBG/g, Willems: lions uncrowned;
Anselme 3:908;  XDF:998; XRA 2:18;

59 wolfaert van ghestele fla
chevron; barruly & lion cr.; =; =   {GE, XG-AB}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Wolfart van Ghistelle, d.1424, probably a gradson of Wolfard Sr.Waudrinpraele / Waudempreau, and
son of Jean Sr.Gistel and  Margaretha von Luxembourg fl.1285. Ghistelle qtg Luxembourg.
TBG/g: quarters reversed;
ESNF 7:96;
see [51];

16



60 hosten van halewyn alias van castele ¤ ostellet de halluin dit de le chastelle fla
1  A SG 3 lions acc. tower in fess point
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Ostelet / Otto Halluin dit van den Casteele al. Bleu-Chastel, fl.1410. He was son of Mathieu and
Maria Halluin. Not mentioned in Anselme.
TBG/g, Willems: tower Or.
see [52];

61 jan van reygh ¤ jean de reighersvliet fla
1  B AG cross engrailed & label
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van Reighersvliet. He served at Nicopolis 1396. The lordship of Reigersvliet, situated north of
Bruges at Westkapelle, was held by Jean (VI) de Ghistelle [51] in right of his first wife and must have
been held by their son, Jean (VII), who died 1412.
Willems: label Az.
Eeckhout ETO; XRA 3:204;
LYN:2045; CNK:91; NLU:1410; ETO:526*; GEL:946*; BEL:579*; NAV:1248*; URF:1782* (less

62 mer schoene jans van halewyn ¤ jean de halluin dit beau jean fla
1  A S+ 3 lions acc. escutch {Sa 3 garbs Or}
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jean de Halluin dit 'Beau-Jean' al. 'Schoonjans'. Possibly a younger son of Wauthier (II) and his
second wife, Adrienne Cabillau, and brother of Daniel [58], but other of that name are possible.
TBG/g: indistinct charge of 3 figures (escallops ?) on uncoloured inescutcheon; Willems:
inescutcheon ch. cross Or; inescutcheon of {Sa/Az 3 garbs/towers or}.
Anselme 3:908; Clemmensen OM;
see [52];

63 jan van vorsenaere fla
1  S A 3 swords inv per  bend in pale
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van Varssenaere S.Varsenare, d.1443, son of Iwain S.Varsenare and Margareta Bonin, from the
Franc de Bruges. A cousin of Lievin van Steelant [26].
TBG/g: 3 swords per pale in fess.
Eeckhout CNK #95+178;  XRA 4:87;
NAV:1245; CNK:95;

64 tristram van messem ¤ tristam van messeem fla
1  O GAG chevron ch. annulet betw 3 crescents
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Tristan van Messem, fl.1411, son of Willem and Marie van der Beurse. Tristan was one of the few
survivors of Nicopolis 1396, capured but freed soon after. He married Margriete, a granddaughter of
Guy Bastard of Flanders.
Willems: 'tristan de wassenaere', field Ar; also named Christian and van Messem;
Eeckhout FM 1:291; XRA 2:474;

65 victor van rabeke fla
1  O S 4 chevrons
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Victor de la Douve dit de Rabecque, d.1421.
Willems: victor de kabeque, Or 3 chevrons Az; Piot MS: victor van jabbeke;
XRA 1:394;
APA:187; VER:796; LYN:2023; URF:1845; CNK:295; NLU:1445;

66 jan vander beerst ¤ jan de te berst fla
1  B OOG 3 chevrons & canton & border engrailed
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van der Beerst, from the Franc de Bruges al. Brugse Vrije.
TBG/g: chevronny &c; Willems: canton Er.
Rolland 1:162 = {3 chevrons & canton}; XRA 1:221;
LYN:2088;

17



67 baudewyn de maerschalck ¤ baudouin de maershalt fla
1  O BA bend ch. 3 horseshoes
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Boudewijn van Maerschalk al. Baudouin van Marissaels. The name came from the office as marshal of
the lord of Brugge.
TBG/g: acc. uncoloured escutch {indistinct} in chf sn.
Rolland 4:147 (Marissaels);

68 hostet flolcket anders franchet van doonyck ¤ ostem folquet hai
1  O BG chevron, semy of cinquefoils
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Otto / Hoste de Flokart al. Hoste de Floques, the family came from Tournai in Hainaut.
TBG/g: hostet flocket;
Rolland 2:334;

69 pauwels de bassecourt ¤ paul de bassecourt art
1  O GB wheel acc. bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Paul de Bassecourt, no details.
Eeckhout FM 1:27; Jougla 1:391; Rolland 1:137;

70 mer joos barderyck riddere ¤ georges bradericq fla
1  G A 3 fish posed bendwise
no crest ornament AG fish reversed betw wings

Joris or Georges van Braderick, fl.1420, served as sheriff of Bruges.
XRA 1:317;
LBQ:1950; PRT:2134; BEL:621+1499;

71 jacques de aertrique fla
1  O SG 6 pitchers & border
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jacob van Aertrike, d.1405, councillor in Bruges 1385, a relation of Philips van Aertrijke [35], son of
Bernhard and Maria van der Walle.
TBG/d, Piot MS = Sa-Or-Gu;

72 jooris van ryssele ¤ georges de rysselles fla
1  B OG saltire ch. 5 escallops
no crest ornament GS lion's head betw wings

Joris van Rijsele, held the office of sheriff of Brugge several times between 1394 and 1399.
TBG/g: crown Gu; Willems: saltire ch. 4 escallops and 1 rose.
Eeckhout FM 1:374;

73 jan van der buersse fla
1  O GA bend ch. 3 water-bougets
crown AS eagle's head betw wings

Jan van der Beurse, d.1434, served as sheriff and mayor of Bruges.
TBG/g: crown Gu; Willems: jean van der buerges.
Rolland 1:213 = Ar-Gu-Or;

74 jacob flaminck ¤ jacques flameng fla
1  B O saltire
torse S moor's head

Jacob Vlaminc, sealed 1384 as vassal of C.Flandre.
TBG/g: jacob vleminck, Er saltire engrailed uncoloured, crest = blackamoor's head; Willems: crest =
maure au naturel.
XRA 1:454 = crusily;

18



75 peter vande stove ¤ pierre de la stove fla
1  O S 3 mallets
no crest ornament A dragon

Peter van der Stove, probably son of Pieter van der Stove ten Hoye (fl.1361) in Brugge.
TBG/g: crest = dragon;
Rolland 5:345 (Steene, in Gent);

76 godschalck perckelmoes ¤ godschale perquelmoes fla
chevron betw 3 martlets; fleur-de-lis; =; =    {ASG, BO}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Gotschalck Peckelmoes, noted in Bruges 1369.
TBG/g: Q2 uncoloured.

77 zeegher vande walle ¤ sohier de le walle fla
1  G A+ lion ch. escutch {Sa chevron Ar betw 3 escallops Ar}
crown AO lion's head betw wings

Sohier / Zeger van der Walle, fl.1407, ssheriff of Bruges.
TBG/g: inescutcheon indistinct (la Walle-les-Courtrai), crown Gu; Willems: lion ch. simple shield.
Rolland 6:140*; XRA 4:192 = lion;

78 gilles barderyck ¤ gilles bradericq fla
1  G A 3 fish posed bendwise
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Gilles Braderic, sheriff and mayor of Bruges, exile 1407, possibly a younger brother of Joris/George
[70].

79 jean van der brughe fla
1  A SG 3 fleurs-de-lis p.n. & bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van der Brughe, d.<1406. The family often held the position of sheriffs of Bruxelles, Aerschot and
Louvain in Brabant.
TBG/g: Ar-Sa-Gu, plain fleurs-de-lis; Willems: Ar-Az-Gu, plain fleurs-de-lis;
Rolland 1:334*; XRA 1:340*;
NLU:1128* (label); BHM:262*; LYN:1169* (escutcheon in fess pt); LYN:1258* (qtd);

80 jooris de maeseir = george de macenare fla
1  B ZO chevron betw 3 buckles
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Joris van Maetsenare al. Georges de Macenare. His father, Joris sr, was sheriff of Brugge 1366. The
family held lands nr Aardenburg.
TBG/g: chevron vairy Ar-Gu, Willems: chevron vairy Ar-Vt.

81 lewyn van rysele = lievein van rysele fla
1  B OGA saltire ch. 5 escallops acc. crescent in chf
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Lievin van Rijsele, related to Joris [72].
TBG/g: field Vt, robyn van rysele; Willems: ranez de rysele;

82 jacob van melane anders van melene ¤ jacques de malane fla
1  A BO chevron ch. 3 mullets
no crest ornament AA talbot's head betw wings

Jacob van Melanen, d.c1409, or his son Jacob jr (fl.1423), who took a prize at the tournament in 1419
 in the Espinette of Lille.
TBG/g: banner, Ar-Az-Ar.
Rolland 4:181;

19



83 hubrecht scutelaere ¤ robrecht van scotelaere fla
1  G OB chief ch. 3 lozenges
crown VA swan's head betw wings

Variously namd Hubrecht or Robrecht van Scoetelaere. A Lubrecht is noted 1391-1404
TBG/g: 'hubrecht ..', Gu-Ar-Az, crest on crown Gu = swan's head Vt betw wings Ar.
Rolland 5:277 = chief ch. 3 mascles;

84 lievin van scotelaere fla
1  G OB chief ch. 3 lozenges
torse VA swan's head betw wings

Lievin van Scotelaere, in 1389 and 1404 sheriff of Brugge and mayor 1411-1413.
TBG/g: Gu-Ar-Az;

85 gityardt de egyl waerden andere schryven goderic ¤ everard goederic fla
1  B A lion rampant
no crest ornament A lion's head cr.

Everard Goedericx, fl.1412, husband of Margareta Belle, from Bruges.
TBG/g: uncoloured, lion guard cr. ch. indistinct escutch {checky ?}; Willems: Az lion Ar.
Rolland 3:62 = lion cr.;

86 philips de bul ¤ philippe de bal fla
1  A SAS bend ch. 3 escallops betw 2 mascles
torse AA owl betw wings

Philips van Bul, fl.1407, lived in Bruges.
TBG/g: escallops Gu, mascles Or.
Eeckhout FM 75; XRA 1:331; Rolland 1:349,

87 gilles de ryssele fla
bend of lozenges; barry; =; =   {AS, OB}

no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Gilles van Rijsele, not identified.
TBG/g: Q1 uncoloured, Q2 barry Ar-Az / Ar-Sa; Willems: Q1 = barry Or-Sa, Q2 unfinished.

88 jacob deerleke ¤ jacques de deerlycke fla
1  B X OG 3 pales vairy
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jacob Deerlijk, from Gent, châtellenie Oudebourg.
Rolland 2:184 = Az-Vr; GNF + XRA 1:373;

89 machiel van assenede ¤ michel de assenede fla
1  S OGO chevron ch. mullet betw 3 boar's heads
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Michel van Assenede,  fl.1370, son of Michel sr and Isabella van Aertrijke, lived in Bruges.
Willems: Or chevron Sa betw 3 boar's heads Sa; Praet LG, Piot MS: chevron ch. mullet Gu.
Eeckhout FM 1:15; Rolland 1:78 = Or horse Sa betw 3 boar's heads Sa;

90 michel de deerlycke fla
1  B X OG 3 pales vairy
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Michel van Deerlijk, fl.1418, possibly a brother of Jacob [88].
91 franchoy schynger ¤ francois de selinghers fla

1  B A eagle doubleheaded
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Francois de Slingere, fl.1411, lived in Ypres and held lands in Boesingen.
TBG/g: banner.

20



92 mer jan belle ridder ¤ jan belle fla
1  O BG 6 bells & label
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan Belle, d.1429, S.Boesinghe, but originated in Ypres.
Willems: not present.
XRA 1:223;
LYN:2089; LYN:2050*; ETO:612*; BHM:915* (less label); APA:201* (qtd);

93 mer claes belle ridder ¤ claes belle fla
1  O BG 6 bells acc. bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Claes / Nicolas Belle, fl.1376, husband of Margareta van Aertrijke, cousin of Jan [92].
Willems: nicolas belle, both label and bend, a contraction of [92-93].

94 mer cornelis van eechoute ridd ¤ corneille de heechoute fla
1  B OGO bend ch. 3 martlets, billety
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Cornelis van den Eechout, fl.1423, married Catharina, a natural daughter of Louis de Mâle C.Flanders.
XRA 1:408;
LYN:2019; LBQ:1980;

95 francois van dixmyde fla
1  X G OB barruly & bend
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Francois von Dixmude (Beveren), d.c1422, S.Dentergem.
Willems: barry acc. bend dancetty.
CAM:185*; FW:375*; LYN:1994*; CNK:1*; ETO:514*; BHM:822*; GEL:936*; NAV:1178* (Beveren,

96 roelandt van lovendeghem fla
1  S AG chevron ch. 3 roses
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Roelants van Lovendeghem, son of Roelants (d.1394). Lovendeghem, a lordship near Ghent.
TBG/g. chevron ch. escallops ?, banner; Willems: chevron ch. roses ?.
Rolland 4:95; XRA 2:390 (roses);
CNK:233*;

97 willem van ravenschot ¤ guillaume de rauvescourt fla
1  A SG 3 martlets & label
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Willem van Ravenschoot, d.1410, from Ghent.
Rolland 5:132; XRA 3:198;

98 symon vander hole ¤ simon de holle fla
1  A G 3 eagles
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Simon van der Hole, son of Frans and Gertrude van Ravenschoot, sheriff of Ghent.
XRA 2:97; Rolland 3:215n22 = Ar-Az;
APA:191*;

99 willem vander h ¤ jan van der holle fla
1  A G 3 eagles
no crest ornament = phrygian bonnet ch. arms

Jan van der Hole, son of Eustace and Margareta Sloefs, from Ghent, served sheriff of St.Maria-
Oudenhove.
see [98];

21



Ordinary of Arms

Z = vair;  X = mixed

3 fleurs-de-lis p.n., lion; =; =
{BA, GA}

28
3 martlets; 2 chevrons; =; =
{AS, AG}

19
bend of lozenges; barry; =; =
{AS, OB}

87
chevron betw 3 martlets; fleur-de-
lis; =; =    {ASG, BO}

76
chevron; barruly & lion cr.; =; =
{GE, XG-AB}

59
chevron; chevron; =; =   {AG,
GE}

22
fess acc. lion isst; bend of
lozenges; =; =   {ABG, AG}

3
31

saltire; cross; =; =  {GA, OS}
1

13
15

      *   *   *

chief ch. 3 lozenges
1  G OB 83

chief ch. 3 lozenges
1  G OB 84

fess & label
1  A GB 57

3 bars acc. 3 martlets in chf
1  A GS 12

fess fretty acc. 3 mullets in chf
1  G ABO 26

fess ch. 3 roundels & label
1  O GOS 42

barruly & bend
1  X G OB 95

barruly & bend
1  X O AG 11

bend ch. 3 squirrels
1  O GO 40

bend ch. 3 horseshoes
1  O BA 67

bend ch. 3 escallops betw 2
mascles

1  A SAS 86
bend ch. 3 martlets, billety

1  B OGO 94
bend ch. 3 water-bougets

1  O GA 73
3 pales

1  A G 5
3 pales vairy

1  B X OG 88
3 pales vairy

1  B X OG 90
per pale eagle isst & 3 towers

1  O SGO 38
chevron

1  G E 51
chevron, semy of cinquefoils

1  O BG 68
chevron, flory

1  B OA 56
chevron betw 3 buckles

1  B ZO 80
chevron betw 3 towers

1  G AO 41
chevron betw 3 axes

1  B ZA 50
3 chevrons & canton & border
engrailed

1  B OOG 66
4 chevrons

1  O S 65
chevron fimbriated ch. buckle
betw 3 mullets

1  G BAA 18
chevron ch. 3 roses

1  S AG 96
chevron ch. 3 mullets

1  A BO 82
chevron ch. 3 mullets

1  O GA 30
chevron ch. annulet betw 3
crescents

1  O GAG 64

chevron ch. mullet betw 3 boar's
heads

1  S OGO 89
chevron ch. mullet betw 3 towers

1  G AGO 43
canton {Gu saltire engr Ar betw
4
 garbs Or}

1  B + 44
canton {Gu saltire Ar}

1  O + 10
canton {Ar chevron Gu betw 3
martlets Sa}

1  S + 17
3 mascles acc. bend & chief ch. 3
pales

1  V AAX OG 6

3 mascles & chief ch. 3 pales
1  V AOG 2
1  V AOG 29

3 mullets
1  A S 21

3 mallets
1  O S 75

wheel acc. bend
1  O GB 69

6 pitchers
1  O S 35

6 pitchers & border
1  O SG 71

6 pitchers acc. escutch {Ar cross
Gu acc. 12 martlets Gu} in fess
point

1  O S+ 36
6 bells acc. bend

1  O BG 93
6 bells & label

1  O BG 92
3 swords inv per  bend in pale

1  G A 25
1  S A 63

3 axes
1  A G 20
1  B A 49

22



lion rampant
1  B A 85

lion rampant
1  E G 9

lion acc. bend
1  B OG 33

lion acc. bend
1  G OB 32

lion acc. bend
1  G OB 34

3 lions acc. escutch {Sa 3 garbs
Or}

62
3 lions acc. escutch {Ar cross Sa
ch. 5 escallops Or}

1  A S+ 52
1  A S+ 53

3 lions acc. tower in fess point
1  A SG 60

lion cr., billety
1  B OO 7

3 lions cr. & label
1  A SG 58

3 lions cr. acc. crescent
1  A SG 54

bendy & lion in ombre & border
compony

1  X QEG 16
OB

bendy & lion in ombre & border
indented compony

1  X QAG OB 14

lion ch. escutch {Sa chevron Ar
betw 3 escallops Ar}

1  G A+ 77
3 horses' heads

1  G A 39
1  O S 45

3 eagles
1  A G 98
1  A G 99

eagle doubleheaded
1  B A 91

3 martlets & label
1  A SG 97

3 fish posed bendwise
1  G A 70
1  G A 78

6 fish hauriant (3:2:1)
1  O B 37

semy of fleurs-de-lis
1  G O 4

3 fleurs-de-lis p.n. & bend
1  A SG 79

3 garbs acc. escutch {Ar fess of
lozenges Gu} in fess point

1  B O+ 24
cross

1  A G 55
1  O G 8

cross engrailed & label
1  B AG 61

saltire
1  B O 74

saltire ch. 5 escallops
1  B OG 72

saltire ch. 5 escallops acc.
crescent in chf

1  B OGA 81
saltire ch. 5 escallops acc. escutch
 {chevronny Or-Gu} in chf

1  O GA+ 23
saltire ch. 5 annulets

1  O GA 27
saltire ch. 5 mullets betw 3
mascles

1  B AGA 46
1  B AGA 47
1  B AGA 48

23



Aertrike 35
Aertrike 36
Aertrike 71
Assenede 89
Bassecourt 69
Bautersem 2
Bautersem 6
Bautersem 29
Beerst 66
Belle 92
Belle 93
Berg 27
Beurse 73
Beveren 95
Blancaert 56
Bonin 44
Bouchout 24
Braderic 70
Braderic 78
Brandeghem 9
Breydel 39
Broodlos 42
Brugge 79
Bul 86
Carlier 50
Castel 60
Caumont 21
Couderborch 30
Craenhals 28
Crombeke 46
Crombeke 47
Crombeke 48
Deerlycke 88
Deerlycke 90
Douve 65
Dudzele 22
Eechoute 94
Flokart 68
Gheerolf 18
Ghistelle 51
Ghistelle 59
Goedericx 85
Gracht 17
Gruuthuis 1
Gruuthuis 13
Gruuthuis 15
Hacart 49
Haeghen 12
Halle 32
Halle 34
Halluin 52
Halluin 53
Halluin 54
Halluin 58

Halluin 60
Halluin 62
Hamme 3
Hamme 31
Harduemont 4
Herzele 3
Herzele 31
Holles 98
Holles 99
Hoste 40
Langheraet 38
Leeuwerghem 7
Limbek 57
Lovendeghem 96
Maetsenare 80
Mamines 33
Marschalck 67
Melanen 82
Messen 64
Metteneije 41
Metteneije 43
Moerkerke 23
Nevele 55
Paris 11
Peckelmoes 76
Praet 23
Quarouble 46
Quarouble 47
Quarouble 48
Rabeque 65
Ranst 5
Ravenschot 97
Reigersvliet 61
Renty 20
Rijnvisch 37
Rockeghem 8
Rouc 19
Rysele 72
Rysele 81
Rysele 87
Scotelaere 83
Scotelaere 84
Slingere 91
Steelant 26
Steenhuisen 14
Steenhuisen 16
Stove 75
Straten 25
Swevegem 16
Themseke 45
Utenswane 32
Utenswane 34
Varsenare 63
Vlaminc 74

Walle 77
Weldene 10
Winghene 29
Aa 1
Aa 13
Aa 15

24


	Contents
	Introduction
	References
	Illustrations
	1  Gruuthuse
	38  Langheraet
	67  Maerschalk
	Ordinary of arms
	Name index

